

10/1/07  
BY Cm

Court of Appeals No. 39603-3-II  
Thurston County No. 08-1-01591-6

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

**Respondent,**

**vs.**

**JOSEPH SULLIVAN, III**

**Appellant.**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

ANNE CRUSER/WSBA #27944  
Attorney for Appellant

P. O. Box 1670  
Kalama, WA 98625  
360 – 673-4941

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1**

**I. MR. SULLIVAN ASSIGNS ERROR TO “FINDING OF FACT”  
NUMBER 7..... 1**

**II. MR. SULLIVAN ASSIGNS ERROR TO “CONCLUSION OF  
LAW” NUMBER 4. .... 1**

**III. MR. SULLIVAN ASSIGNS ERROR TO “CONCLUSION OF  
LAW” NUMBER 5 AS IT PERTAINS TO COUNT II. .... 1**

**IV. THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN MR.  
SULLIVAN’S CONVICTION FOR POSSESSION OF  
MARIJUANA WITH INTENT TO DELIVER. .... 1**

**V. MR. SULLIVAN RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE  
OF COUNSEL AT SENTENCING..... 1**

**B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1**

**I. THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN MR.  
SULLIVAN’S CONVICTION FOR POSSESSION OF  
MARIJUANA WITH THE INTENT TO DELIVER..... 1**

**II. MR. SULLIVAN RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE  
OF COUNSEL AT SENTENCING WHEN HIS ATTORNEY  
FAILED TO ARGUE THAT COUNTS I AND II ENCOMPASSED  
SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT..... 1**

**C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1**

**D. ARGUMENT..... 8**

**I. THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN MR.  
SULLIVAN’S CONVICTION FOR POSSESSION OF  
MARIJUANA WITH THE INTENT TO DELIVER..... 8**

**II. MR. SULLIVAN RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE  
OF COUNSEL AT SENTENCING WHEN HIS ATTORNEY**

**FAILED TO ARGUE THAT COUNTS I AND II ENCOMPASSED  
SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT..... 16**

**E. CONCLUSION..... 20**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>In re Barr</i> , 102 Wash.2d 265, 684 P.2d 712 (1984) .....	19
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Cadawaller</i> , 155 Wn.2d 867, 875, 123 P.3d 456 (2005).....	21
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970) .....	13
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25, 91 S.Ct. 160 (1970).....	19
<i>State v. Callahan</i> , 77 Wn.2d 27, 459 P.2d 400 (1969). .....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 76 Wn.App. 496, 886 P.2d 243, <i>review denied</i> 126 Wn.2d 1016, 894 P.2d 565 (1995).....	15
<i>State v. Drum</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, ___ P.3d ___ (Jan. 21, 2009) .....	20, 21
<i>State v. Garza-Villareal</i> , 123 Wn.2d 42, 864 P.2d 1378 (1993).....	24
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) .....	13
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	23
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 146 Wn.2d 328, 45 P.3d 1062 (2002) .....	15
<i>State v. Knapstad</i> , 107 Wn.2d 346, 729 P.2d 48 (1986).....	21
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 107 Wn.App. 270, 27 P.3d 237(2001).....	23
<i>State v. Majors</i> , 94 Wash.2d 354, 616 P.2d 1237 (1980) .....	19
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251(1995).....	23
<i>State v. Mierz</i> , 127 Wn.2d 460, 901 P.2d 186 (1995).....	22
<i>State v. Neff</i> , 163 Wn.2d 453, 181 P.3d 819 (2008) .....	20
<i>State v. Partin</i> , 88 Wn.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977).....	14
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 133 Wn.2d 177, 942 P.2d 974 (1997).....	25
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 58 Wn.App. 57, 791 P.2d 905 (1990).....	15
<i>State v. Rowe</i> , 93 Wn.2d 277, 609 P.2d 1348 (1980) .....	20
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) .....	13
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 143 Wn. 2d 162, 19 P.3d 1012 (2001).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Thereoff</i> , 25 Wn.App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254 (1980).....	14
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 103 Wn.App 515, 13 P.3d 234 (2000) .....	15
<i>State v. Vangerpen</i> , 125 Wn.2d 782, 888 P.2d 1177 (1995).....	21
<i>State v. Vike</i> , 125 Wn.2d 407, 885 P.2d 824 (1994) .....	25
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 135 Wn.2d 365, 957 P.2d 216 (1998).....	25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984) .....	22, 23

### **Statutes**

RCW 9.94A.589 (1) (a) .....	24
RCW 9.94A.589 (1)(a) .....	24
